whole dollars to be more precise. As a result, percentages and margins calculated from reported amounts may differ from those
presented, and growth components may not total due to rounding.

REVISION TO PRIOR-YEAR SEGMENT RESULTS

In the first quarter of 2022, the company made two changes to its segment reporting to reflect how it currently manages its
businesses.  The changes (i) reflect the transfer of certain revenues from its Corporates business to its Tax & Accounting
Professionals business where they are better aligned; and (ii) record intercompany revenue in Reuters News for content-related
services that it provides to Legal Professionals, Corporates and Tax & Accounting Professionals. Previously, these services had
been reported as a transfer of expense from Reuters News to these businesses. These changes impact the financial results of the
company’s segments, but do not change the company’s consolidated financial results. The table below summarizes the changes
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021.

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2021  Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
(millions of U.S. dollars) As Reported Adjustments As Revised  As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Revenues
  Legal Professionals $673 - $673  $1,341 - $1,341
  Corporates 348 $(2) 346  732 $(4) 728
  Tax & Accounting Professionals 197 2 199  422 4 426
“Big 3” Segments Combined(1)  1,218 - 1,218  2,495 - 2,495
  Reuters News 168 5 173  328 10 338
  Global Print 147 - 147  290 - 290
  Eliminations/Rounding (1) (5) (6)  (1) (10) (11)
Revenues $1,532 - $1,532  $3,112 - $3,112

Adjusted EBITDA(1)
  Legal Professionals $285 - $285  $564 - $564
  Corporates 130 $(2) 128  276 $(3) 273
  Tax & Accounting Professionals 72 2 74  170 3 173
“Big 3” Segments Combined(1) 487 - 487  1,010 - 1,010
  Reuters News 35 - 35  63 - 63
  Global Print 56 - 56  113 - 113
  Corporate costs (76) - (76)  (126) - (126)
Adjusted EBITDA $502 - $502  $1,060 - $1,060

(1) See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” section and the tables appended to this news release for additional information on these and other
non-IFRS financial measures.

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS, MATERIAL RISKS AND MATERIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Certain statements in this news release, including, but not limited to, statements in Mr. Hasker’s comments and the "Change
Program,” “2022 and 2023 Outlook" and “LSEG Ownership Interest” sections, are forward-looking. The words “will”, “expect”,
“believe”, “target”, “estimate”, “could”, “should”, “intend”, “predict”, “project” and similar expressions identify forward-looking